Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 02-22-17-A FY 2017 Coordinated Tribal Assistance Solicitation Grant

WHEREAS,	the Oneida	Nation is a	federally	recognized	Indian	government	and a	treaty	tribe
	recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and								

- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation has determined that the overall goal of the Oneida Nation is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation recognizes the need to address issues of crime, delinquency, truancy, violence and other "at risk" related behaviors which are in direct contrast to the traditions, culture and spiritual way of life; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation understands there is a need to develop a comprehensive approach that encompasses public safety, victimization, gang issues, and prevention and intervention program enhancement/expansion; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation believes that our community will be strengthened by providing critically needed services and programming which will have a positive impact on our families, elders, and youth; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Nation authorizes and supports the submission of a FY 2017 Coordinated Tribal Assistance Solicitation Grant application to the U.S. Department of Justice for Purpose Area #1-Public Safety and Community Policing in the amount of \$283,462.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 8 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 22nd day of February, 2017; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Lisa Summers, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."